

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 DEC -1 PM 4:08

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 83937-9

CLERK IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES R. CARY, MARY ALICE CARY, JOHN E. DIEHL,
and WILLIAM D. FOX, Sr.

Petitioners,

v.

MASON CONSERVATION DISTRICT,

Respondent

and

MASON COUNTY

Defendant

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 DEC -9 A 12:56
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RENTAL HOUSING
ASSOCIATION OF PUGET SOUND

1001 Fourth Avenue Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98154-1192

WILLIAM C. SEVERSON PLLC

William C. Severson
Ph: (206) 838-4191
Fax: (206) 389-1708
bill@seversonlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO FMAI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE3

III. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND4

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Mason Conservation District Has Statutory Authority to
 Impose Special Benefit Assessments – Not Regulatory Fees.6

 B. The *Covell* Tests Do Not Apply in Determining the Validity of
 Special Assessments.7

 1. Special Assessments Are Referable to the Tax Power, not the
 Police Power.7

 2. Special Assessments Are Imposed to Raise Revenue not to
 Regulate.10

 C. The Court of Appeals Applied the Wrong Framework for
 Evaluating the Legality of the Conservation Assessments.....11

 D. The Activities and Programs Funded under Mason County
 Ordinance No. 121-02 Do Not Specially Benefit the Properties
 Assessed.....15

 E. The Court Should Decline the Conservation District’s
 Invitation to Rewrite Mason County Ordinance No. 121-02.16

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	7
<i>Ankeny v. City of Spokane</i> , 92 Wash. 549, 159 P. 806 (1916)	9
<i>Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004)	6, 7
<i>Bellevue Associates v. City of Bellevue</i> , 108 Wn.2d 671, 741 P.2d 993 (1987).....	9
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	12
<i>Carlisle v. Columbia Irr. Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 555, 229 P.3d 761 (2010).....	9
<i>Cary v. Mason County</i> , 152 Wn.App. 959, 219 P.3d 952 (2009)	5, 12
<i>City of Tacoma v. Keisel</i> , 68 Wash. 685, 124 P. 137 (1912).....	12
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerson College v. City of Boston</i> , 391 Mass. 415, 462 N.E.2d 1098 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Hawaii Insurers Council v. Lingle</i> , 120 Hawaii 51, 201 P.3d 564 (2008).....	13
<i>Heavens v. King County Rural Library Dist.</i> , 66Wn.2d 558, 563, 404 P.2d 453 (1965)	16
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. City of Decatur</i> , 147 U.S. 190, 13 S.Ct. 293 (1893).....	8
<i>In re Harrison Street</i> , 74 Wash. 187, 133 P. 8 (1913).....	9
<i>In re Taylor Ave. Assessment</i> , 149 Wash. 214, 219, 270 P. 827 (1928).....	9

<i>King County Fire Protection Districts Nos. 16, 36 and 40 v. Housing Authority of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819 (1994).....	17
<i>Malette v. City of Spokane</i> , 77 Wash. 205, 137 P. 496 (1913).....	8
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003)	12, 14
<i>Optimer Intern., Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 151 Wn.App. 954, 214 P.3d 954 (2009)	3
<i>Pierce County v. Taxpayers of Lakes Dist.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 375, 423 P.2d 67 (1967)	9
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	1, 12
<i>Shea v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 431 Mass. 251, 727 N.E.2d 41 (2000)	13
<i>Spokane v. Kraft</i> , 82 Wash. 238, 144 P. 286 (1914)	10
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Public Disclosure Com'n v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 156 Wn.2d 543, 130 P.3d 352 (2006).....	3
<i>State v. De Graff</i> , 143 Wash. 326, 255 P. 371 (1927)	8
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	18
<i>Teter v. Clark County</i> , 104 Wn.2d 227, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985).....	17
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wn.2d 225, 119 P.3d 325 (2005)	10, 15
<i>Washington Public Ports Association v. Department of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington Constitution, Article VII, § 1	1, 15
Washington Constitution, Article VII, § 2	1

STATUTES

RCW Chapter 35.67 17

RCW 36.89.080 17

RCW 52.30.020 17

RCW Chapter 82.29A..... 17

RCW 89.08.2205, 6, 18

RCW 89.08.400*passim*

RULES, ORDINANCES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 12.1(b).....3

Mason County Ordinance No. 121-02.....3, 4, 17, 18

64 C.J.S. *Municipal Corporations* § 1117.....8

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Revised 4th ed.)..... 12

Bruce, PUBLIC FINANCE AND THE AMERICAN ECONOMY (2nd ed.
2001)..... 14

Stiglitz, PRINCIPLES OF MICROECONOMICS159 (2nd ed., 1997)..... 14
